### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SQUARE 1 BANK		110/09/2013	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HIGHROADS, INC.
Street Address:	120 Presidential Way
City:	Woburn
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01801
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3573696	THE LAB
Registration Number:	2581379	INSURANCE-ENGINE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

Email: loandocsdept@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: Square 1 Bank
Address Line 1: 406 Blackwell Street

Address Line 2: Suite 240

Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lee Conner
Signature:	/leeconner-tkf/

TRADEMARK REEL: 005173 FRAME: 0468

3573696

Date:	12/13/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=Hlghroads IP release#page1.tif source=Hlghroads IP release#page2.tif source=Hlghroads IP release#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005173 FRAME: 0469

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of October 9, 2013, from Square 1 Bank ("Square 1"), which maintains an office at 406 Blackwell Street, Suite 240, Durham, North Carolina 27701, to HighRoads, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), which maintains an office at 120 Presidential Way, Woburn, Massachusetts.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2008, as amended from time to time, by and among, among others, the Grantor and Square 1, the Grantor granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") to Square 1 in certain collateral, including the Patents and Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 7, 2008, the Grantor reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to Square 1 in those certain patents ("Patents") and trademarks ("Trademarks") set forth on Exhibit A hereto:

WHEREAS, the Security Interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the Recordation Dates and at the Reel and Frame Numbers set forth in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Square 1 now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patents and Trademarks, including the goodwill of the businesses with which the Patents and Trademarks are associated:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, Square 1 hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>: Square 1 hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Patents and Trademarks, and any right, title or interest of SQUARE 1 in such Patents and Trademarks shall hereby cease and become void.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>: Square 1 hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005173 FRAME: 0470 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SQUARE LBANK

Name: Mire skipen Title: Sve

**REEL: 005173 FRAME: 0471** 

## Exhibit A

## **Trademarks**

Recordation Date	Reel/Frame Number	Title	Serial / Registration Number	Registration Date
November 13, 2008	3888/0106	THE LAB	3573696	02/10/2009
November 13, 2008	3888/0106	INSURANCE- ENGINE	2581379	06/18/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 005173 FRAME: 0472

**RECORDED: 12/13/2013**